

No. 15-20225

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RAMCHANDRA ADHIKARI; DEVAKA ADHIKARI; JIT BAHADUR KHADKA; RADHIKA KHADKA; BINDESHORE SINGH KOIRI; PUKARI DEVI KOIRI; CHITTIJ LIMBU; KAMALA THAPA MAGAR; MAYA THAPA MAGAR; BHAKTI MAYA THAPA MAGAR; TARA SHRESTHA; NISCHAL SHRESTHA; DIL BAHADUR SHRESTHA; GANGA MAYA SHRESTHA; STYA NARAYAN SHA; RAM NARYAN THAKUR; SAMUNDRI DEVI THAKU; JITINI DEVI THAKUR; BHIM BAHADUR THAPA; BISHNU MAYA THAPA; BHUJI THAPA; KUL PRASAD THAPA; BUDDI PRASAD GURUNG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT, INCORPORATED; KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INCORPORATED; KBR, INCORPORATED; KBR HOLDINGS, L.L.C.; KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT L.L.C.; KBR TECHNICAL SERVICES, INCORPORATED; KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED; SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED; OVERSEAS EMPLOYMENT ADMINISTRATION; OVERSEAS ADMINISTRATION SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Southern District of Texas, No. 4:09-cv-01237, Hon. Keith P. Ellison

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Kevin Ranlett
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Correctly Refused To Entertain This Attempted Extraterritorial Application Of The ATS	5
A. The ATS Does Not Apply Extraterritorially	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Expansion Of ATS Liability Contravenes The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Kiobel</i>	8
II. Allowing ATS Suits Based On Alleged Misconduct In Other Nations Would Threaten The Political Branches’ Control Over Foreign Policy And Chill International Commerce, Harming The World Economy	13
A. ATS Suits Targeting Foreign Conduct Subvert U.S. Foreign Policy	13
B. ATS Suits Challenging Conduct Occurring Abroad Deter Cross-Border Investment, Harming American Businesses And The World Economy	16
1. Extraterritorial ATS suits are tailor-made vehicles for coercing blackmail settlements from businesses that operate or invest abroad	17
2. Extraterritorial ATS suits chill international commerce	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008).....	21
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	17
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	15
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	14
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Doe I v. Nestlé, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	19
<i>Doe I v. Nestlé USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	7, 10
<i>Foley Brothers v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	10
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Mohamed v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1252 (2012).....	18
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	20
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	14
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	15
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	6, 7, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Turedi v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	20
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2109	21
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jack Auspitz, <i>Issues in Private ATS Litigation</i> , 9 BUS. L. INT’L 218 (2008)	17, 19, 20
Br. for the U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pet’rs, <i>Am. Isuzu</i> <i>Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008) (No. 07-919), 2008 WL 408389	16, 24
Mark P. Chalos, <i>Successfully Suing Foreign Manufacturers</i> , 44-NOV Trial 32 (2008)	19
Jordan W. Cowman, <i>The Alien Tort Statute—Corporate Social</i> <i>Responsibility Takes On A New Meaning</i> , METRO CORP. COUNS., July 1, 2009	21
Jonathan C. Drimmer & Sarah R. Lamoree, <i>Think Globally, Sue</i> <i>Locally: Trends and Out-of-Court Tactics in Transnational Tort</i> <i>Actions</i> , 29 BERKELEY J. INT’L L. 456 (2011)	18
Stephanie Hanson, <i>China, Africa, and Oil</i> (June 6, 2008), at http://stephaniehanson.com/2008/06/06/china-africa-and-oil	25
Cheryl Holzmeyer, <i>Human Rights in an Era of Neoliberal</i> <i>Globalization: The Alien Tort Claims Act and Grassroots</i> <i>Mobilization in Doe v. Unocal</i> , 43 LAW & SOC’Y REV. 271, 290-91 (2009)	17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
GARY C. HUFBAUER & NICHOLAS K. MITROKOSTAS, <i>AWAKENING MONSTER: THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE OF 1789</i> (2003)	24
Gary C. Hufbauer & Nicholas K. Mitrokostas, <i>International Implications of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 7 J.INT’L ECON. L. 245 (2004)	19
Stephen J. Korbin, <i>Oil and Politics: Talisman Energy and Sudan</i> , 36 N.Y.U. J. INT’L L. & POL. 425 (2004).....	24
Joshua Kurlantzick, <i>Taking Multinationals to Court: How the Alien Tort Act Promotes Human Rights</i> , 21 WORLD POLY. J. 60 (2004).....	17, 18
NAT’L SECURITY COUNCIL, <i>THE NATIONAL SECURITY STRATEGY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA</i> 17 (2002).....	23
Amanda S. Nichols, Note, <i>Alien Tort Statute Accomplice Liability Cases: Should Courts Apply the Plausibility Pleading Standard of Bell Atlantic v. Twombly?</i> , 76 FORDHAM L. REV. 2177 (2008).....	20
Deborah Orr, <i>Slave Chocolate?</i> , Forbes (Apr. 7, 2006), at http://www.forbes.com/forbes/2006/0424/096.html	18
Elliot J. Schrage, <i>Judging Corporate Accountability in the Global Economy</i> , 42 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT’L L. 153 (2003).....	15
<i>U.S.-Africa Trade Relations: Creating a Platform for Economic Growth: Joint Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce and the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs</i> , 111th Cong. (2009).....	23
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>THE U.S. LITIGATION ENVIRONMENT AND FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT: SUPPORTING U.S. COMPETITIVENESS BY REDUCING LEGAL COSTS AND UNCERTAINTY</i> (2008)	22
